Business Services , ,
. . Chief Executive
// Organisation 2 Franklin Street

BELFAST
BT2 8DQ

Tel: 028 9536 3863
Email: FOI.BSO@hscni.net

23rd September 2022

BY EMAIL
-

Our Ref: FOI 1762

Dear I

Your request for information was received on 25" July 2022 and was dealt with under
the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please be advised that the
Business Services Organisation (BSO) has now completed its search for the
information you requested with regards to ongoing and anticipated tenders for/
including the supply of the medicinal product fingolimod 0.5 mg capsules:

1.

2.

Any communications (letter, email, etc.) from Novartis or other entities
affiliated to this company (or authorised representative of) to BSO
regarding the supply of the medicinal product fingolimod 0.5 mg capsules
under ongoing and anticipated tenders with BSO on behalf of HSCNI.

Any response (letter, email, etc.) from BSO to Novartis or other entities
affiliated to this company (or authorised representative of) regarding the
supply of the medicinal product fingolimod 0.5 mg capsules under
ongoing and anticipated tenders with BSO on behalf of HSCNI.

Minutes of (face-to-face, virtual or telephone) meetings between BSO and
Novartis or other entity affiliated to this company (or authorised
representative of) regarding the supply of the medicinal product
fingolimod 0.5 mg capsules under ongoing and anticipated tenders with
BSO on behalf of HSCNI.

In relation to points 1 and 2, please refer to Appendix 1.
Please note that redactions have been carried out to the documentation as outlined

below.

In relation to point 3, the BSO can confirm that there are no minutes of meetings,
as no meetings or calls took place between BSO and Novartis or other entity
affiliated to this company.

Providing Support to Health and Social Care



Section 40 Personal Information

Redactions have been carried out to documents on the grounds of Sections 40 (2) and
(3A)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This exemption is absolute and no
public interest test is required. The identification of named individuals, personal
contact details constitutes personal data as defined in the Data Protection Act 2018
(DPA) and disclosing it would breach the fair processing principle set out in the DPA.
Section 43 Commercial Interests

Section 43(2) of the FOIA states that “Information is exempt information if its
disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial
interests of any person (including the public authority holding it).”

Under the FOIA, section 43 (commercial interests) is a qualified exemption. This
means that even if information falls within an exemption, a public authority is under a
duty to consider whether disclosure should nevertheless be made in the public
interest. Appendix 1 includes a table which contains current pricing information. It is
considered this information is commercially sensitive, therefore requires a public
interest test.

A copy of the public interest test, as applied by BSO, is provided for your information.

| hope that the information provided assists you. If you are dissatisfied in any way with
the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do
this as soon as possible or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this
letter, as the BSO, along with all other public authorities are not obliged to accept
internal review requests after this period has lapsed.

In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to

Information Governance Manager,
2 Franklin Street,

Belfast,

BT2 8DQ

If, following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision-making panel,
you remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request, you may make a
complaint under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information
Commissioner’s Office and ask that they investigate whether the BSO has complied
with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act.

You can contact Information Commissioner at:
Website: WWW.iC0.0rg.uk

Phone: 0303 123 1113
Email: casework@ico.org.uk



file:///C:/Users/kmcke026/Documents/www.ico.org.uk
mailto:casework@ico.org.uk

Post: Information Commissioner's Office
3rd Floor, 14 Cromac Place
Belfast
BT7 2JB

In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint
unless an internal review procedure has been carried out. However, the Commissioner
has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Yours Sincerely,

P s
&t NETET o) e A€

Karen Bailey
Chief Executive



The Public Interest Test

In determining whether or not the public interest in withholding information outweighs
the public interest in disclosing information, BSO considered the factors favouring
disclosure and the factors against disclosure. The application of the Public Interest
Test is set out below.

Exemption claimed in respect of Section 43(2) Commercial Interest

In favour of disclosure of
information

In favour of not disclosing information

1| Expenditure of public money | 1

requires openness,
transparency and
accountability.

The disclosure of the information may
prejudice the supplier's market position
and therefore their commercial interests.

Disclosing information could
feasibly aid the public in
understanding public authority
contracting arrangements.

Deter competition for public sector
contracts as this item has been scheduled
to be re tendered in the near future—
There is a public interest in ensuring
that companies can compete fairly and
that there is fair competition for public
sector contracts. Disclosure of the
information at this time may prejudice
this.

Elements of the information

that do not prejudice the
commercial interest of any
party ought to be disclosed.

Disclosure may restrict the number of
companies willing to work with the public
sector for fear of losing a commercial
advantage through the release of detailed
pricing.

Disclosure may deter suppliers from
bidding for future opportunities. This in turn
may lead to HSC not being able to attract
the optimum providers which will ultimately
impact on the range of products available
to the public.

On the basis of the above Public Interest Test BSO will not be disclosing pricing
information.




From: @novartis.com>
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

L
I

08 July 2022 14:40

RE: Fingolimod 0.5mg Caps - [629224] - GILENYA

Hi I <
| can confirm that NI do does have access to the PAS price for Gilenya for both doses.

We would welcome the opportunity to tender if this does indeed come up in the near future.

As you will be aware there is some litigation around the patent, | would also welcome the opportunity to discuss this in
more detail with you.

I As for the confirmation of the PAS price, | will send a separate email with the price etc shortly.

Kind Regards

From:_@northerntrust.hscni.net>

Sent: 07 July 2022 16:47
@novartis.com>;_@hscni.net>

To:
Cc: @novartis.com>
Subject: RE: Fingolimod 0.5mg Caps - [629224] - GILENYA

trust the sender.
Hi

Tomorrow is fine — thank you

I This Message is from an External Sender. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

Kind regards

| Pharmacist, Regional Pharmaceutical Procurement Service
Beech House | Antrim Area Hospital | 45 Bush Road | Antrim | BT41 2RL

T:-nternal Ext:- .

E: @northerntrust.hscni.net

Regional Pharmaceutical
Procurement Service

Sent: 07 July 2022 16:38

1



Subject: RE: Fingolimod 0.5mg Caps - [629224] - GILENYA

You don't often get email from_@novartis.com. Learn why this is important
Hi Both,

Thanks for the update.

apologies for the delay, | have received your email from another colleague.

| will respond in full tomorrow if that's OK? I'm in the office and just about to travel back home.

Sent: 07 July 2022 12:04
To: @novartis.com>

Cc: @novartis.com>
Subject: RE: Fingolimod 0.5mg Caps - [629224] - GILENYA

This Message is from an External Sender. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
trust the sender.

“This email is covered by the disclaimer found at the end of the message.”

o
Yes | can confirm that it is likely that this will be going out to tender.

The PAS process is a separate matter and RPhPS look after the PAS details. My coIIeague- in RPhPS has
reached out earlier this week to Novartis to get confirmation of the PAS price but to date she has not had a
response. If you would like to get in touch with- regarding the PAS information then her contact
details are below:

| Pharmacist, Regional Pharmaceutical Procurement Service

Beech House | Antrim Area Hospital | 45 Bush Road | Antrim | BT41 2RL
T: Internal Ext:

Mani Thanks
rocurement Officer (Pharmaceutical Sourcing)
m Business Services
4 Organisation

Procurement and Logistics Service | 77 Boucher Crescent | Belfast | BT12 6HU
Telephone:*| Email: @hscni.net
Website: www.hscbusiness.hscni.ne

Tender Opportunities advertised on: eTendersNIl.gov.uk

4 ¥ Qi




WINNER

Brexit Readiness Award WINNER

Sent: 07 July 2022 07:00

To: @hscni.net>
Cc: @novartis.com>
Subject: RE: Fingolimod 0.5mg Caps - [629224] - GILENYA

g |

Can | confirm if this is going to a tender?

Also, do the HSC not wish to discuss PAS pricing?

It would be really good to have a call on this, can you let me know if we can set one up?

Regards,

Sent: 05 July 2022 11:36

To: @novartis.com>
Cc: @novartis.com>

Subject: RE: Fingolimod 0.5mg Caps - [629224] - GILENYA

This Message is from an External Sender. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
trust the sender.

“This email is covered by the disclaimer found at the end of the message.”

"
Thank you for this information.

Just writing to inform you that BSO PALS are wishing to terminate the below with the effective termination date of
the 05/08/2022 can you please confirm you are content with this

NOVARTIS

NOVARTIS
FINGOLIMOD 28 PHARMACEUTICALS 362-
CAPSTITES 500MICROGRAM CADSULE UK LED £_ 1 9383 5010678906080 tE;iAibTigCEUTICALS
(GILENYA)

Mani Thanks
rocurement Officer (Pharmaceutical Sourcing)

NOVART
PHARM?
UK LTI



m Business Services

4 Organisation

Procurement and Logistics Service | 77 Boucher Crescent | Belfast | BT12 6HU
Telephone:#| Email: @hscni.net

Website: www.hscbusiness.hscni.ne

Tender Opportunities advertised on: eTendersNIl.gov.uk
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WINNER

HBrexit Readiness Award

WINNER

Sent: 30 June 2022 07:26

To: @hscni.net>

Cc: @novartis.com>
Subject: RE: Fingolimod 0.5mg Caps - [629224] - GILENYA

g

Thanks for the email below.

| more than happy to have a call about this as the subject is a little convoluted.

In short though, the European Patent Office (EPO) are due to publish the patent for Gilenya EP'894 which was
granted on 8™ February 2022. Therefore, until there is a successful challenge to the patent, the Gilenya price will not
be changing.

Novartis will still offer the homecare and GilenyaConnect services such as First Dose Observation (FDO) and First
Year Monitoring (FYM).

We also offer a PAS price which | would be happy to explore with you?

Kind Regards,
!SL!IIS!G! !o!mlio Manager

United Kingdom GM / REGION EUROPE PHARMA
Novartis Pharmaceuticals UK Limited

2nd Floor The West Works Building

White City Place

195 Wood Lane

London

W12 7FQ

"



Sent: 28 June 2022 10:52

To: @novartis.com>

Cc: @novartis.com>
Subject: Fingolimod 0.5mg Caps - [629224]

This Message is from an External Sender. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
trust the sender.

“This email is covered by the disclaimer found at the end of the message.”

Hi
Hope you are well
Can you please review the below and advise accordingly

Can you please advise if the below are the best price you could offer on the below as we are aware of cheaper price
in the market through Market Intelligence

NOVARTIS
NOVARTIS
~ HARMA o_
FINGOLIMOD SO00OMICROGRAM 28 P CEUTICALS - 1 36z 5010678906080 PHARMACEUTICALS
CAPSULES CAPSULE UK LTD 9383 UK LTD
(GILENYA)

Many Thanks
!rocuremenl Officer (Pharmaceutical Sourcing)
m Business Services

4 Organisation

Procurement and Logistics Service | 77 Boucher Crescent | Belfast | BT12 6HU
Telephone:#| Email: @hscni.net
Website: www.hscbusiness.hscni.ne

Tender Opportunities advertised on: eTendersNIl.gov.uk

4 ¥ Qi

NOVART
PHARM?
UK LTI
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“The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended solely for the attention and use of the named addressee(s). No
confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mistransmission. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, please inform the sender by return
email and destroy all copies. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent the views of HSCNI. The
content of emails sent and received via the HSC network may be monitored for the purposes of ensuring compliance with HSC policies and procedures.
While HSCNI takes precautions in scanning outgoing emails for computer viruses, no respons bility will be accepted by HSCNI in the event that the email is
infected by a computer virus. Recipients are therefore encouraged to take their own precautions in relation to virus scanning. All emails held by HSCNI may
be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.”

Novartis Pharmaceuticals UK Ltd.
Registered in England 00119006
Registered Office: 2nd Floor, The Westworks Building, White City Place, 195 Wood Lane, London, W12 7FQ, UK

Privacy Notice: At Novartis we are committed to the responsible use of your personal data and consider privacy a
very important matter. For information on how Novartis processes your personal information, please refer to our
Privacy Notice(s) at novartis.co.uk/privacy-policy.

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and
destroy all copies of the original message.

“The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended solely for the attention and use of the named addressee(s). No
confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mistransmission. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, please inform the sender by return
email and destroy all copies. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent the views of HSCNI. The
content of emails sent and received via the HSC network may be monitored for the purposes of ensuring compliance with HSC policies and procedures.
While HSCNI takes precautions in scanning outgoing emails for computer viruses, no respons bility will be accepted by HSCNI in the event that the email is
infected by a computer virus. Recipients are therefore encouraged to take their own precautions in relation to virus scanning. All emails held by HSCNI may
be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.”

Novartis Pharmaceuticals UK Ltd.
Registered in England 00119006
Registered Office: 2nd Floor, The Westworks Building, White City Place, 195 Wood Lane, London, W12 7FQ, UK

Privacy Notice: At Novartis we are committed to the responsible use of your personal data and consider privacy a
very important matter. For information on how Novartis processes your personal information, please refer to our
Privacy Notice(s) at novartis.co.uk/privacy-policy.

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or



distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and
destroy all copies of the original message.

“The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended solely for the attention and use of the named addressee(s). No
confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mistransmission. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, please inform the sender by return
email and destroy all copies. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent the views of HSCNI. The
content of emails sent and received via the HSC network may be monitored for the purposes of ensuring compliance with HSC policies and procedures.
While HSCNI takes precautions in scanning outgoing emails for computer viruses, no respons bility will be accepted by HSCNI in the event that the email is
infected by a computer virus. Recipients are therefore encouraged to take their own precautions in relation to virus scanning. All emails held by HSCNI may
be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.”

Novartis Pharmaceuticals UK Ltd.
Registered in England 00119006
Registered Office: 2nd Floor, The Westworks Building, White City Place, 195 Wood Lane, London, W12 7FQ, UK

Privacy Notice: At Novartis we are committed to the responsible use of your personal data and consider privacy a
very important matter. For information on how Novartis processes your personal information, please refer to our
Privacy Notice(s) at novartis.co.uk/privacy-policy.

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and
destroy all copies of the original message.

Novartis Pharmaceuticals UK Ltd.
Registered in England 00119006
Registered Office: 2nd Floor, The Westworks Building, White City Place, 195 Wood Lane, London, W12 7FQ, UK

Privacy Notice: At Novartis we are committed to the responsible use of your personal data and consider privacy a
very important matter. For information on how Novartis processes your personal information, please refer to our
Privacy Notice(s) at novartis.co.uk/privacy-policy.

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and
destroy all copies of the original message.
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